## BILL

## No. 68 of 1981

An Act to amend The Coal-mines Regulation Act.

## (Assessed to 7931)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advace and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows

1. This Act may be cited as "The Cool-survey Regulation Act Amendment Act, 1931.

 The Cost-manes Regulation Act, being chapter 24 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1930, is hereby amended as to acc-tion 7 thereof by striking out the word "sixteen" where the same occurs therein and by substituting therefor the word "seventeen "

3. The said Act is further amended by inserting therein, inumediately after section 108, the following new section "108a. The Lieutenant Governor in Council may by Order from time to time suspend the operation of all or any of the provisions of Part I of this Act reinting to the exammateo of applicants for mnser\* certificaties and to the granting of any such certificaties, and all or any of the pro-visions of this Act relating to the granting of previsions overy such Orient and Bo politication in the Arthous Con-enty such Orient and Bo politication in the Arthous State and upon such publication the provisions thereby suspended in the Order or such ascch suspension is determined by any subsequent Order, as the cases may be" ination of applicants for miners' certificates and to the

No. 63

FIRST SESSION SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 21 GEORGE V

1931

. . . . . . . . .

## BILL

An Act to amend The Coal-mines Regulation Act

Received and read the

-----

First time...

Second time

Third time....

HON. MR BROWNLEE

EDMONTON W D MCLEAR, EDHTS PARITS A.D. 1821

Title: 1931 (7th, 1st) Bill 63, An Act to amend The Coal-mines Regulation Act